

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON, ISB #11860
Chief of Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense

ANDREA H. NIELSEN, ISB #7763
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
lincoln.wilson@ag.idaho.gov
andrea.nielsen@ag.idaho.gov
Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA**

BABE VOTE and LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF IDAHO,

Plaintiffs/Counterdefendants,

v.

PHIL MCGRANE, in his official capacity of
Secretary of State,

Defendant/Counterclaimant.

Case No. CV01-23-04534

**MEMORANDUM IN SUP-
PORT OF MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON PLEADINGS
AND FOR SUMMARY JUDG-
MENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

STANDARD OF DECISION 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Idaho laws qualifying voters through registration and residency are an exercise of constitutional authority..... 6

II. Idaho’s Voter ID laws comply with both state and federal Equal Protection guarantees..... 10

 A. *Anderson-Burdick* recognizes that equal protection permits restrictions on the right to vote in order to prevent fraud. 11

 B. Idaho’s Voter ID and registration laws comply with *Anderson-Burdick* under controlling precedent. 13

 C. Idaho’s Voter ID and registration laws do not treat voters differently based on age or justify strict..... 17

III. Idaho’s Voter ID laws comply with the Twenty-Sixth Amendment. 20

IV. Idaho’s Voter ID and registration laws comply with the Twenty-Fourth Amendment..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	11
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	23
<i>Bradbury v. Idaho Jud. Council</i> , 149 Idaho 107, 233 P.3d 38 (2009)	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 210 L. Ed. 2d 753, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992)	11
<i>Castorena v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 149 Idaho 609, 238 P.3d 209 (2010)	6
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	13
<i>Elsaesser v. Gibson</i> , 168 Idaho 585, 484 P.3d 866 (2021)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7,23
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	23
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 565, 96 Cal. Rptr. 697, 488 P.2d 1 (1971).....	21
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	18
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	13,21
<i>Ownby v. Dies</i> , 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Tex. 1971)	21
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Rudeen v. Cenarrusa</i> , 136 Idaho 560, 38 P.3d 598 (2001).....	7
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	7
<i>State v. Yzaguirre</i> , 144 Idaho 471, 163 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	6

<i>Stoddart v. Pocatello Sch. Dist. No. 25</i> , 149 Idaho 679, 239 P.3d 784 (2010)	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 730 (1974)	11
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	13

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)	17
Idaho Code § 34-107	8
Idaho Code § 34-402	8
Idaho Code § 34-404	8
Idaho Code § 34-1113	3
Idaho Code § 34-1114	3,16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 124, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023)	4,17,18
H.B. 340, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2023)	<i>passim</i>
IDAHO CONST. art. VI, § 4	1
IDAHO CONST. art. VI, § 5	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV, § 1	23
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI, § 1	21
